



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 413/2017**
ARVIND DUMRA & ANRPlaintiffs

Through: *P-1 stands deleted vide order dated 14.03.2024.*

Ms. Sonia A. Menon, Adv. for
P-2 (joined through VC).

Versus

SMT. PREETI DUMRA & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. S.K. Nanda, Ms. Monalisa
Mishra & Mr. R.K. Rathee,
Advs. for D-1 (joined through
VC).

Ms. Shambhavi Pandey & Ms.
Kriti Keya, Advs. for D-2 and
D-3 in Counter Claim.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **19.02.2026**

**CS(OS) 413/2017 & CC No.19/2024 moved by
defendant no.1.**

1. As per record, respective Written Statement to the Counter Claim filed by plaintiff no.2 and Written Statement to the Counter Claim filed by defendant no.3 are still under objections and applications seeking condonation of the said delays are pending consideration.

2. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on the next date of hearing.

**IA No.7233/2025 under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC moved
by plaintiff no.2/defendant no.2 in Counter Claim
seeking condonation of delay in filing Written
Statement to Counter Claim; and**

**IA No.7276/2025 under Order VII Rule 1 CPC moved
by defendant no.3 in Counter Claim seeking
condonation of delay in filing Written Statement to
Counter Claim.**



3. As per office note, reply to the above captioned IAs has been filed on behalf of Counter Claimant as well as cost has also been filed.

4. Learned respective counsels for the applicants seek time to file Rejoinder. Let Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within three weeks with copy to the opposite side.

5. Re-notify the above captioned IAs for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing.

IA No. 36053/2024 under Order I Rule 10 CPC moved by defendant no.1 for transposition of defendant no.2 as plaintiff.

6. No reply to the above captioned IA is on record.

7. It has already been stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff no. 2 that she does not wish to file any reply to the captioned IA and will straightway argue the same.

8. Learned counsel for the defendant no. 2 submits that reply to the above captioned IA along with the proof of cost has been filed. The proof of cost is reflected on record however, the reply to the captioned IA filed on behalf of defendant no. 2 is not yet reflected on record. Let the needful be done by defendant no. 2 to bring the same on record, before the next date of hearing.

9. As per office note, Rejoinder to the reply of defendant no. 2 has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1.

10. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings on the next date of hearing.

I.A. 6467/2024 under Order XI Rules 12 & 14 read with Section 151 of CPC, 1908, moved on behalf of defendant no.1.

11. No reply to the above captioned IA is on record.

12. Learned counsel for plaintiff no. 2 submits that the



reply to the captioned IA was filed and the same is also recorded in order dated 20.03.2025. However, the same is not yet reflected on record. Let the needful be done by plaintiff no. 2 to bring the same on record, before the next date of hearing.

13. As per office note, Rejoinder to the reply of plaintiff no. 2 has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 1.

14. Re-notify the above captioned IA for completion of pleadings on 12.05.2026.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 19, 2026/bs